BAIndustrie_UK | Version 1.2 | 2020.01.07 ENGLISH
Operating manual  industrial motors
operating manual BAIndustrie_UK 2
List of contents
List of contents ............................................................................. 2
1. Notes regarding this document .............................................. 3
Legal provisions .................................................................... 3
Scope of valitidy .................................................................... 4

Permissible humidity:    Non-condensing
Protection class depending on type   IP 21 / IP53
Type designation
Technical data
Environmental and
climatic conditions
operating manual BAIndustrie_UK 9
The windings are located in the motor housing. Permanent
magnets are attached to the axis and rotate in the magnetic field
of the windings.
Type: Nova 30 mit Wasserkühlung
1: motor phase 1 (red)
2: motor phase 2 (yellow)
3: motor phase 3 (blue)
4: sensor wire
5: shaft
6: cooling (optionally)
Structure of
in-running motor
1 2
3
4
5
6
operating manual BAIndustrie_UK 10
4. Commissioning
The motor phases must not be shortened without prior
consultation. Crimping of connections may also not be
executed without previous consultation.
The motor phases must not be shortened without prior consultation.
Crimping of connections may also not be executed without previous
consultation.
Test runs should only be executed outdoors in principle.
During motor operation, it is essential to ensure that no people are
located to the side or in front of the rotation plane.
Destruction / damage of the motor.
 Always use suitable screws or bolts.
 Sawed or ground screws or bolts can destroy the thread in the
motor's bearing shield.
 After each use, the motor must cool down again to ambient
temperature.
 Only control systems and regulators approved by us may be
used. You will find an overview on our homepage.
 Never exceed the maximum screw-in depth. Screws or bolts
which are screwed in too far will damage or destroy the motor.
 Only use original screws or bolts.
 Always position distance spacers between the screw or bolt
and the head frame of the model.
Safety during
commissioning
Severe, moderate or minor injuries.
Destruction or damage to the product.
Safety instructions from Chapter 2 must be complied with!
Assembly
operating manual BAIndustrie_UK 11
Nova 15/xx
(30 = 77mm; 40 = 87mm; 50 = 97mm)
The motor is fixed with 6 M5 bolts.
Maximum screw-in depth: 9 mm
Maximum tightening torque: 6 Nm
Nova 15/xx WK
(40 = 87mm; 50 = 97mm)
The motor is fixed with 6 M5 bolts.
Maximum screw-in depth: 9 mm